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1. D

cIn the Matter of DiSClplln?Ty
AProcbedings agalnst

:q;; Cam@en, N g

vDISClPLINAmY PbOCEEDINGu - STATE LICLNSEE - FAILUnE T FACILITATE
EXAMINATION BY STATm TAX CJMJIS S TONER, IN VIOLATION OF, . .

R, 5. b4:45-2 = FAILUnE TuU KEEP "AND PRESERVE nECUnDu, in VIJLATIQN
S OF R 5S¢ 54 45 - FAILURE TJ FILE PRUCPER. REPCRT, IN VIOLATION OF
R, 8. B4:45-1 < AGGBAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES -~ LICLNSE SUSPENDED FOR
BALANCE UF TERM WITH LEAVE TO PETITIUN FOR AN ORDER KREINSTATING
THE LICENSE UPQN EXPInATION JF TEN DAYS AND PAYHENT JF CJMPIJWI%E
th. o ‘

)
AJESTIC WINE &'SPIhITS Iuc.,, S CONCLUSIONS
1425 Ferry. averiie. ST one
)
)

Holder of Plfnury Wholgsale

License W-110, issued by the State
Commises 1oncr of Alcohollc Bevoraﬁ '
Control.: : Y

. e e m e mm e e et e ww e e e e e eme me e

,Frazer, Stoffer & Jacab Esqs , Attorneys for the- Dcfondant by _

By THE COMMISSIONER:

" David Stof ffer, Lsqgu. . . iE
Nathan DaVlSs EShv, Attorney for the. State: Departmcnt of Alconollc
Beverago Control ' .

* The defenaant hns entqrca'a5plea;ofznonfvuigifdﬁﬁﬁe_fdllOWing

chﬂrgeS‘“a*‘>v

: ML You f 1led to fuCllltutC, as far as 1t wa% in yqur -
v;;power, an: examlngtlon and 1nvnst1gatlou begun Dby . the State.
~/Tax Commissioner on ‘or about Juns 21, 194% of the books,
‘records, papers), vouchers, accounts and documents in . your.

' plenary wholesale licensed buolness, in that you, after such
examinatior and” 1nvest1gatlon was bogun, dﬂStPOYLd, concoaled
‘changed and failed to exhibit various of’ jJur ﬂforesald o
records; such’ fallurc being in v1olbtion of H.. S 54142~ 4.7

ng. You failed, since at least eptembur 1942 and tnrough
- June- l94o, ‘to keep’ andalso failed safely’ to preserve. for five:
~years in such mannér =s to 1n°uru_poxmcnpn0y and acce531blllty :
for. 1nspectlon by the State Tax Commissipner or’ dny duly author-
-lzed: employﬁe of ;said’ Commissioner conoletg_ana accurate records
of all alcoholiec bcvurlgeﬂ'purchasoa, suld, manufactured, stored,
Q:Waruhoused, Wwithdrawn from- storage,’ importcd and transported
;guoh fﬁllure being 1n v1olatlon of h.?u. 54 45 2 :

. “5 You flllb& to flle w1th the Stutv Tax Comm1351oner a. .

requisite: Peport for the month of ‘May 1948’ dlSClOSlag the - ‘actyal .
wamount ~of malcoholic-beverages dlstrlbutma, trunSportea,“storeu, -
?_W°Iﬂhousbu, ‘withdrawn from- btoragm, Jimported, . purcnased and -sold.:.
'by you; such failure-being ‘in violation &f R. S. 54:45- 1.m

~The defiendant!'s pleu hab bgpn dCCnpteﬂ fop thb Durposa of
these procepdlngs, as - Obln? fully euulvgient to a gullty plea.
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Subtltle 8 of Tltle 54 of the Revised Stctutes, known as the
Alcoholic Beverage Tax Law, provides (inter alia) that wherever any .
licensee "fails-to comply w1th eny provision of" subtitle 8 "or w1th
any rule or regulation made by the (State Tax) commissioner pursuant
to * % %" subtitle 8 "notice whereof has been given to such licensee,
‘the (State Ta x) commissioper may forward & SEMtument of “facts Show-

~ing such default to: the ‘authority which 1ssued ‘such llc@nse and
Srequest the suspension or’ the revocation of. the licenge. on'actcount
OL such,default, wherwupon thu license. may on suSpended or rﬂvokod Gl

R In the 1nstcnt case, followzng an examination of the booksVLHd
records of the defendant by representatives of the Beverage Tax
Division and agents of the Department of Aleoholic Beverage Control,
the Director of the Beverage Tax DlVlslon,'dctlug for.and. on . behalf
of the State Tax Commissioner, after notice to the’ defendant, for-
warded to the State Commissioner of Alcoholic.Beverage. Control a
statemént of facts setting forth certain violations. by . the defendant
of subtitle 8 and’ the regulations promulgated pursuant” theleto._ In-
corporatcd in this statement was a request by the Dlrcctor that thb
fendant's license be suspended or r"vokad.ﬁgﬁ;  e Vs P

The dcfendunt's license was issued by thé tate Commlscloner
of Alccholic Beverage Control pursuant to the provisions of |
R. 5., 33:1-18. ‘

Title 33 of the-Revised Statutes covering: “Intoxicdating Liguors
prov1dbu (inter =2lia) that any license issued by the State Commis-
51onef may be suspended:or revoked in the. manner .préscribed ‘therein
(R. S. 33#1-531) for "Failure to comply with any of the provisions of
SUOtLth 8 of the title Taxation (54:41-1 et seg.).M .- .

The record before me, to which I have referred for the  purpose
of ‘fixing the" penalty ,discloses that certain of the responsible
officers and agents then charged with the management of the deflendant
(prior to July 1943) had . apparently ordered or directed excessive
guantities’ of ‘liquor-to be charged to "breakagc 1. These misleading
entries on the ‘records of ‘the oorporabwon were. out of 211 proportion
to the previous “breQKage" experience of the .licensce. . I suspect
that & luréb pronortlon of this alleged "bredkage". actually found its
way into improper or illegal channe lb. - The conduct of. the then
officers and agents of the defendant follow1ng ‘the institution of
the investigation by rpprmsontwtlves ¢f the Beverago Tax Division
tends to confirm my suspicion.

Entirely qpart howevar, from the questlon of the 1mpropcr and
pcrhups lllcgul dlstrlbution of a very subqtantlcl @mount of. olco-
holic- beverages by the defendont, 1t is. apparent.. tnat the. dfflCurS
in" question not: only failed to cooperate with. the: St%tc in its in-
vestigation of ‘the" uefeuadnt' books ‘and récords but- actuallj and
afflrmﬂtlvely sought to ' thwart the investigation:. by thc destruetion,

“alteration or CUncealmunt of important records and aocumbnts.z The
defendant is engaged in a privileged business. When défendant!s
plain duty called for cooperation with agents of  the. State of New
Jersey it- not unly failed to cooperatp, but, on the controry, its
responsible officers entered into a consplracy to frustrate delay
and nullify-the work ‘of .the agents of the. Bavorugc Tux DlVlSlon and
the: Depgrtment of Alnohollc Beverﬂg;_Control S e

The primary purpose of the Department of Aleoholic Beverage ’
Control is-to ‘protect the citizens of . .this State - agalnst the evils
which are ‘gendrally recognized ds acéoipanying the disorderly and
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uncontrolled grafficking in licuor. Absence of adecuate records as
required by the regulations makes the task of enforcement more.:
difficult and contributes to a disorderly market which, in the® long
run, tends to undermine the license system. The fallure of the
defendant to keep and maintain proper records roasonably dVﬂlldblp'
to: the agents of the State cannot be permlttud to ‘go unpunlsh&d ~To
hold. otherwise would be:-to open” the door ‘wide to all manner of vio-
- lations. and® would: ultimatuly l@ad to a complete’ broakdown in L =
iﬁnfoGCment. S Ee : A,H{ 3 o

The cn@rges in- tﬂlS cas&, thbreiorm, “h¢le dpparhntly
technical in character, go to the very heart’ of Liguor- control
This is partlculpr]y true durlng these years when thu Nation, is

©preoccupied: with the Herculean: task: of waging war. The obv1ous
tcmptotlons attnndant an- & period of "rbut bC»rClty of supply and:
increasing’ consumer- aemxna must b“ m»t ay a, ucrup lcus obscrvance of
all laws and r@gulatlons. o :

SR l can: no' more:- conaonb th@ dPStTuCtLun or alterat jon of the'
records or -the. suppression of materisl facts than I can forglve the'
improper conduct that defendantts officers and agents may have
- isought:to have concéaled. "Thé destPuction or alteration of" rcccrds,
rand-the suppression”of materinl 1¢cts,“ and - $he failure” to cooperaué?
with the agents of the State raises an inference which must ‘be 7
rouolved agdLnst tbe d*f»nddnt

The llcense“ ﬂpresancg that the offlcers re%pon51ble for the
violations :charged are no longer associated with it. -While this o
fact is.entitled to .consideration, it ‘must bu ‘noted that, in- these
disciplinary (not criminal) procecdings, the doctrine of respondeat
superior applies.with full force and efféct. The licensee is re-

. Spenslble for the acts of its agents. The .decision of the‘Suprtmc,
Court in State v. Pinto, 129 N.J.L. 255, is neither applicable nor
controlling in these procccd*ngs. :

For the pufpose of the record, it is noted that the prescnt
officers and directors .of the liccnsce, upon being informed of the
true Stctb of affairs, coopor ited with the representatives of the
Beverage Tax Division and apparently provided, in so far as it was
then pOSSlblu, the 1nformitior sought by the investigators. None-
theless a corporate licenssze cannot. pﬁ“mlt its offlcerg, over a;~
perloa of time, to conduct 1to affairs contrary to-the -eXpress pro-
visions of applicable statutes and regulations w1thout assum1ng
responsibility for the resultant violations.

It is the duty of the Commissioner "to supr@vise‘tho“mdnufac4
ture, distribution and sale of alcohollc beverages in .such'a manner
to promote temperance and eliminate the racketeer and - bootlegger."
(R. S. 33: 145 oo The Alcoholic Beverage Law is lntcud@d to be .. -
remedial of the abuses inherent in the llquor tr<fflc and snould be'
liberally construed (R. 8. 83:1-73). Lo e TETRE A P

B

The Legislature has wisecly armed the Coummissioner with broad -
discretionary powers, including specific authorizetion: to "iake and -
adopt all #* * % acts, procedures and methods designed to insure. thé -
fair, impartial, stringent =nd Compr(henSiVO waulnlstratlun" of Lhﬂ}f
Alcoholic Bbvcrdga Law (R ,.”7 l~go) , fuhww.., ,.,¢ ﬂﬂ i

leww1sp, the CommL531onor, in contra t tu other 1ssu1ng ayu-
thorities, is Sp@lelC%lLv empowered to Mamoke such,general rules-and:
rogulatluns and such special rulings and findings as may be nécessary
for the proper. rcgulatlon and . control. of the manufaeture, sale’and
distribution of dlcoholic:beverages . and the enforcenént of" the
Alcoholic Beverage Law (R. S. 33:1- 69)
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: Subject to the findings and special ruling hereinafter set -
forth, the defendant's llCﬂnSL will be susp\nded for the balance of
its term. A ' ¥ ‘

After carefully cons:dfrlng th whole - problem, I hbve reabmﬁd
the conclusion and accordingly find and rule that a fair, impartial -
and comprehensive administration of the Alcoholic Beverage Law will
best be served by permitting the defendant, a State licensee, to peti-
tion for an order reinstating its license after it has servcd ten full
days of the buspen51on and upon the payment of a compromise fee to the
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control in the amount of Five
Thousand ($5 000.00) Dollars. -

In view of the informal Iatlonlng system now appllcablp w1th1n
the industry and for the purpose of protecting retail licensees, the
defendant, upon the filing of the petition aforesaid and the payméent:
of the compromlsp fee, will be permitted to receive alcoholic bever-
ages at its licensed premlses. During the period of the suspension,
the defendant may not otherwise engage in the distribution or- sale of
alcohollc beverageg or exerclse any oi its license p11v1legus. - '

. This .ruling. is appllcqblv only to the iaccs in thls case and is
not to be regarded as a. prcceuent in future cases 1nvolv1ng dlffer ent
facts and circumstances :

Accorulngly, it 19, on this 23rd de ay of Dboember, 1943,

. ORDERED, that Plenary Wholesale Llcense W-110, issued to
Majestic Wine & Spirits, Inc. by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, be and the sa me 1s hereby - suspended for the balance
of its term, effoctlve at 8:00 A.M. December 27, 1943, with leave.
reserved to defendant to petltlon for the r>1nstatement of its license
in accord with the Llﬂdlng and spc01&l ruling. set: forth in the
conclusions.

. ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 38 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE - PERMITTING PREMISES TO REMAIN OPEN,
IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - PREVIOUS R iCORD ~ 40 DAYS!
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of DlSClpllnory )

Proceedings Mgalnst >
DONATO DiGIACOMO ) | '
& Prospect Place . CONCLUSIONS. « -
Newark, N. J., . : ) AND ORDER -

Holder of Plenary Retall Concump~ )
tion License C-197 issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the Clty of
Newark
Nichelas T. Fernicola, Esq., Atuornuy for Defendant-Licensee.
Harry Castelbaum, Lsg., Attarnuy for Department of Alcoholic
Bchrage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant-licensee has entered a plGu of gullty to chargbs
alleging that (1) on Sunday, Octobnr 17, 1943, between the hours of
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9:45 A.M. and 10:20 A.i., he sold and delivered alcoholic beVLrages_
in original containers for consumption off the licensed premises, in
‘violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38; (2) at the. time
aforessid, he sold, servéd and delivered lLOﬂOllP beverages upon his
.licensed premlses 1n violation of an ordinance of the City of Newark
which prohibits the sale, service and delivery of alcohollc beverages
between the hours of 2:00 A.M. and noon on Sundays; (3) that his
licensed premises were open at the time aforesaid, in further v1ola~
tion of said ordinance.

The file in this case discloses that on Sunday, October 17,
1943, the licensee admitted an ABC investigator to the licensed prem—
ises through the hallway door. While the investigator was present,
the licensee sold two one-¢uart bottles of beer to one patron, a
bottle ¢f wine to a second patron, and a bottle of whiskey to a third
patron, all of whom left the prpmibcs &ath thelr purchases. ;There-
after the licenseeo sold a glass of whiskey to this anegtlgator, and
a glass of whiskey to a second investigator who hga entered the prem-
ises in the nmeantiue. :

In alleged mitigation defendant says that on the Sunday morning
in guestion he was cleaning his place of business preparatory to
opening for the day, with no intention of conducting any business
until the proper hour had arrived. On the contrary, the facts dis-
close that, during pfohlblted hours, he was doing a rather substgntial
amount of DUblneSS, in defiance of the provisions of the State Regu-
latlons and the local ordlnunce.

The licensee has a prior récord. In June 1935 the local issu-
ing authority suspended his license for a period of one day for
possession of illiclt ligquor. In March 1939 the Commissioner of
Alcoholic Beverage Control sispended his license for a period of ten
days af'ter he pleﬂdcd non vult to charges of keeping his llcenged
premises open and selling alcoholic beverages therein on Sunday, in-
violation of a local ordinance. Under zll the circumstances and
considering the prior record, I shall suspend his license for the
instant vmolatlons for a period of forty da VED Cf. Re Luker, Bulletin
592, Item 8, where a 51xty ~-day penalty was imposed in a case which is’
dlelngUIShOd from the present case merely by reason of the fact that -
defendant therein admitted that he had openly defied the local ordi-
nance for "quite some time." Because of the plea entered in the
present case, and the consequent saving of time to the Dupartmcnt I
shall remit five days of the forty-day phnaluy 1mposeu in thLS cage,
leaving a net suspension of thirty-~-five days.

3Accerdingly, it is, on this 28th dav of Decembpr, 1943,

-ORDERED, that Plcnary Retall Consumptloﬂ License C-197, issued’
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Cltj of
Newark to Donato DiGiacomo for premises 2 Prospect Place, Newark, be
and the same 1s hereby suspended for thirty- flVb (35) days, commenc-—
ing at 2:00 A.M. Junuarj 4, 1944 and terminating at £:00 A.M.
February 8, 1944, ‘ : Co

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.:
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
LICENSEE TO E®ERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -
ILLEGAL SITUATTON CORRECTED - PREVIOUS RECORD - 15 DAYS! SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

CARRTE AHLERS
959 Bay Avenue
Somers Point, N. J.,
\ CONCLUSIONS
Holder of Plenary Retail Conswap- AND ORDER
tion License C-8, issued by the '
Common Council of the City of Somers
Point and transferred during the
pendency of these proceedings to

CARRIE AHLERS and KATHERINE SCHICK,
T/a SCHICK!'S CAFE

N T N N i T g

for the same premises.

B T U T T T T —

. Lewls P. Scott, Esd., Atzorn@y for Defendont-Licensee
Milton H. Coopbr, FEs¢., Attorney for Department of AlCOhOllC
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMWMISSIONER:

Defendont entered a plea of non vult to charges that she con-

ealed the interest of Katherine Schick in the licensed premlses and

kn0w1nﬂly aided and abetted the said Katherine Schick to exercise the
rights of her license.

The defendant and the said Kotherine Schick are sisters. Tho o
licensed business is conducted for their joint benefit and support,
hav1ng been .transferred frowm Katherine Schick, individually, to Carrie

Ahlers, individually, some time in June 1941, at which time
Miss Ahlers became interested in the business. The license was
applieca for in the individual name of Carrie Ahlers because, as _
Miss Ahlers admits in her statement, "Katherine Schick was afraid at
that time of having anything in her name because of some mortgage
Judgments she thought might be put on record against her.M

Apparently Mrs. Schick was at all times fully quallflwa to
hold the license. The Department nas been notified that the license
has now been transferred to Carric Ahlers and Katherine Schick,
301ntlj. Thuis, as appears from the f“ctg before me, properly cor-
recty the situation.

Ordinarily, in "front" cases of this kind, I would impose a
penalty of ten days! suspension on a finding of guilt. Cf. Re Briggs,
Bulletin 580, Itcm &, and cases cited. However, in 1943% Carrie
Ahlerst license was suspendod by the local ilssuing Jutnurlty for Len
days upon o finding of guilt on a chorge of sale to minors. Under the
circumstances, I shall suspend the license now held by Carrie Ahlers
and Katherine Schick for o period of fifteen days. lie Ganzanesg,
Bulletin 582, Item 7,

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1943,



BULLETIN 600 | PAGE 7.

ORDERED, that Plen ty Retail Consumptlon Ll“eno@ C-8, issued by
the Common Coun01l of the.City of Somers Point to Carrie Ahlers, for
preémises 939 Bay Avenue,  Somers Point, and transferried. during the
pendency of thesde proccedings -to Currlo ‘Ahlérs and Katherine Schick,
t/2 Schick's Cafe, for thé same prémiges, be and the same is hereby

- suspended for a period’ ofififteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 A.il,
January 3, 1944 and termihating at 2:00 -A.M. Jaruarj 18, 1944

LFRFD . DEIbCOLL
Comm¢ssionef.

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING ‘
-~ PROHIBITED HOURS :IN VIOLA "TON OF RULE 1.0F STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38
AND LOCAL ORDINANCE - 30 DAYS'! SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR PLEA..

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against |
PATRICK HEALEY 5 . oo T et .
284 Watciing - Avenue ) - CORELUSIONS

Orange, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary hKetail Consump- )
tion License C-65, ilssued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic )
Beverage Control of the City of
Orange. . )

Patrick Healey, Pro Se. -
Edward F. Ambrose, BsCe, HtuOfﬂLy for Uopﬂrtm nt of nlcohmllc -
. Beverage Control. '

BY THE COMmISoIONbB

P Defpndunt llcenseo of fered a plea of non vult to th@ following
chawge (1) . That, on Sunday, October 24,,194 between £:00 Al
cand 21 20 A JL he uula,'sprved and delivered, .and llowed permittedand
~suffered the sale,. service and delivery of alcohollc ODVQrageo, and
“allowed .the consumption of alcoholic buvhrageo on his licensed prem—
ises, in violation of an ordinance of the City -of Orange; and. (2):.
that, on.the sams day, he sold and delivered and di]oveu, permlttga
and sufferea the sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage at retail
in ite original container for consumption off the lchnseQ prﬁmlscs,

. in violation of Hule 1 of Statp Regulations No. 88, - - R

- I shall accept the plea as fully equiva ent to'a'plea”qﬁ;-
guilty for the purpose of the instant violations.. , R

An examination of the record shows that on Sunday, October 24,
1945, between the hours of 2:00 A.M. and 2:20 A.M., alcoholic bever-
ages were sold at the bar of the licensed premises. The ordinance of
‘the City of Orange provides that no sales, service. or consumption
shall bc allowed on uupuuy between 2:00 A.¥. and 1:00 P.M. It further
“appears that a bottle of beer in its original container was sold for
cangumptlon off the licensed premises. at about 2: 20 A.il. on the said
Sunda y, in v1vla51on of State Regulations No. 38.

The licensee has no previously adjudieated record and. I shall
impose the minimum suspension for these violations. The two viola-
tions constitute two separate offenses. Cf. Wayne v. United States,
138 F. 2¢ 1. Each of these offenses carries o minimum pena alty of
fifteen days! suspension, Re DlamonJL Bulletin 540, Itmm 53 Re. Gattuso,
Bulletin 587, Ttem 1, making a total suspension of wirty days. TFlve
days thereof shall be remitted for tav plea, lea vina 2 net suspen ion
of twenty-five days. , .

-
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Accordlngly, 1t 15, on thls @8th day of Ducembex, 19438,

: ORDERED, taat Plenary Retall Congumptlon lcense C-65, issued
by thc Munieipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Orange to Patrick Healey, for premises 284 Watchung Avenue, Orange,
.be.and. the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (2%)
days, commericing. at 2:00 A.M. January 3, 1944 and terminating at
2:00 A.M., January 28, 1944,

L i ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
- . Cormissioner.

7D DISCIPLIVARY PROCEEDTNGS - ILLILIT LIQUOR -~ VARIATION IN SOLIDS,
ACIDS. AhD COLORING -~ 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

SAMUEL OPRANDY & .J. PETER OPRANDY )

T/a HIGHWOOD TAVFRN CONCLUSIONS
12 East Hudson Avenue ) AND ORDER
Englewood, N. J.,

)
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-15 issued by the )
Commonn Council of the City of ‘
Englewood. )

— et de e e am ew v mm ew e e mm v em me we e e

Samuel QOprandy and J. Peter Oprﬂnuy, Pro Se. .
Harry Castelbaum, - Eso., AtEOPHbJ for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

e lhe llcenuees pleadeu guilty to a charge alleging that,on

_ September 28, 1948, they possessed a quart bottle labeled "Wilson
CIThatts A1t Blencﬂﬂ Whiskey", a quart bottle labeled "Three Feathers
Blended: Whlskey" a 4/5tn xuart bottle labeled "Hunter Baltlmorm Rye
"Blénded Whiskey™, and a qu nart bottle labeled nCalvert Private Stock
Blended Wnlskcy“, 411l of whnich contained alcoholic beverages’ which.
_were not genulne as. label ed, in v1oldtlon of K. S 59 1- oO

. : It appba“s tnat, on the might in ﬂULSthH, Feueral agents o
tested a number of bottles at the premises of the licensees and found
four of them, as above mentioned, unsatisfactory. Subsequent
analysis by thb Fecderal chemist showed that the contents of: these.
bottles differed substantially in the anounts of solids, acids and’

_percentawes of artlflclal Culoflng frgm authentic samples.

", Samiel Opranuy, one of the llbenseps uestlfleu that he was
“in charge of the premises on the nignt.in <ucst1un ané, not feeling
, -very well, about 8:30 in the evening réguested one of lls custoners
- to Dp“rutb the premlses uatil such tine as he felt that ‘his orather,
“J. Péter Oprdandy, the other licensec, would "arrive to take: over. the
‘business. The brother did not show up all evening, and the friend .
who was impressed &35 'a bartender opsratéd the place until closing
time.. The volunteer bartender, st the hearing, testified that, as
“the evening progressed, the particular bottles in question becaue_;
enipty and he refilled two of them frowm a bottlc of Auvtln Nichols
~Harvest and twd of them from a bottle of Unlon Leader, explalnlng
..that the whlskeys were-all the same price and that.he di¢ not think
dtrmade Very much difference. “The  statement glvcn by Saniuel Oprﬂndy
“to, an inspector of the Alcohol Tax Unit varies somewhat but, in view
of the ple& of guilty entercd, the vgrlunce does not become material.
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. As far back as Re Kneller Bulletln 49, Itcm 4, the late Com~
A m1o31oner sald e

S "A llcenoce, when apprehpnue for v101at¢on of the»;
' law, may not hide behind the cloak of his employees. The: -
- license is his. -So is the business, It is his duty to see
to it that the business is ccnducted in accorddnce w1th the -
law.," ) : e

I shall Suprnd th@ llcense for ten day
Accordlngly, it is, on thls ZBth day: of Denember, 1940,

. ORDERED, that Plencry Retall Consumptlon LlcenSc C»lS, 1ssucd
by the Common Council of the- City of Englewood to Samuel Oprandy and
J. Peter Oprandy, t/a Highwood Tavern, for premises 12 East Hudson-
Avenue, Englewood ‘be and the same is hereby suspended. for ten. (10)
days, commencing at 1:00 A.M. January 4, 1944,and conclud 1ng at:1:00
A. M. January 14, 1944, o

’ | | ALFRED E. DRISCOLL -
© Commissioner, -

6.”‘MORAL TURPITUDE, - CRIME OF OPERATING ILLicIT STILL FOUND TO INVOLVE
° 'HORAL TURPITUDE. = o -

’“”DISQUALIFICATION —'APPFICATION TO LIFT - FACmb EXAVINED - ,:.L
APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIED. e

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be- N

cause of Convictions, Pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
. to R. B, -53:1-3l.2. S AND ORDER

Case Wo. 509

BY THE CONMIOSIJNEn.

Petitioner comes before me to remove his disqualification be-
cause of convictions of crime, der and.pursuant to the provisions
of K. 5. 33:1-5L. 2 - : .

The Fedbral Treasury Department records disclose that applicant

was convicted in the Federal District Court of New Jersey for the

operation, in 1904, of two illicit stills, one having a capacity of
648 gallons and the other 2,000 gallons, respectively. As a result
of this conviction, apollcant was sentenced, on May 8, 1985, to serve
a term of one year and one u~y in the PeueraL Penitentiary, being
“released; however, after. serving ten months thereof. Inagmuch as the
State "Alcoholic Beverage Control Law was enacted to eliminate the
bootlegger and racketeer, it is guite obvious that a person convicted
of a violation of a Pederel law such as the one in qguestion, has com-
mitted  a crime- 1nvolv1ng moral turpitude,.

.In the petition lecd herein ppllcant divulged this conviction
but neglected to disclose-that, on April 29, 1935, he was placed on
probation by a police judge for uttering and delivering worthless
checks and he was ordered to make restitution. Applicant, in answer
to a quéstion propounded.by his attorney at the hearing as to whether
he had- ever been arrested or convicted of a crime cother than the
Federal offense or whether he had ever been Jnvolved in any other
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trouble,. replied "No." When he was confronted, however, w1th ‘the.
fact that the fingerprint returns from the files of the State Bureau

of Icdentification revealed that a person with a similar naine had been
convicted of passing worthless checks, applicant aduitted: that he was
the person involved. His explanation -at the hearing for not 1nclun—
ing this .offense in his petition was :that he Jidntt. think it was
crime as it was a business transaction and he felt that he wag not at
fault but took the responsibility. :

Before using umy discretion to remove an existing disqualifica-
tion because of a conviction of a crime involving moral turpltude
pursuant tothe statute,.the petitioner must prove. £é my' entire
satisfaction that he hd not only been law-abicding for a periol of
five years since his last conviction of crime but must be trus twortay_
ausmll. - In the instant case, applicant failed teo make-a full diss -~
closure of his ré¢ecord until the worthless check incident -was calleg
to his:attention. His testinony was not very 1mpre551ve unu hls
attitude in. withholding inforumation is open-to: oUSDlClon. ‘

Uncer the circuastances, I hull not exercise at this tlue thﬁ
discretion vested in me by the legislature to remove petitionerts
disqualification. (&. S. 33:1-31.2)

ACCUPanFlV it 15, on this 28th day of December, L9&é
" ORDERLD, that the petwtlon be and the same is hereby Olsnlsse
with leave granteu to petitioner to file a new petition and to present
additional evicderce after the pxplratlon ‘of six months from thc uato
hereof, -

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
COleSS;OnOT. :

7. MORAL TURPITUDE ~ CRIME OF OPERATING AN UNREGISTERED STILL TN l9u7
FOUND TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE.

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT < GOOD CONDUCT'*OR FIVE
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TG PUBLIC INTEREST -~ APPLICATION
TO LIFT GRANTED. ‘

In the Matter of an Application ) = , o
te Remove Disqualification be- : 7 R '

cadse of a Conv10ulon, pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to 2. S. $3:1-381.2 ‘ - - AND ORDER .
Cass ﬁbg.so7. : | RENE

BY THE CJmNIbSIONbR'

;In Way ]JéB petltloner pleadcd guthy in a Fwderul court to -
tha..crime of oneratlng ‘an unregistered still in October 1947, and was.
sentcnced to pay a fine ef $50.00 and ‘placed on. probaulon for five -
‘:-Quawlng petitioner testified that in ‘October 1937 he
tnyed in @& garage which was connected with another building
1 was found. He testified also that he had no knowl-
<iIstence of the still, However, the question of his

t-or innocence cannot be redeteérmined in this OIOchuLng ~ The "
rome involved moral turpitude. Apparently petitioner was not. flnger-
prkb,\d ag his fingerprlnt returﬂs albulosa no’ conv1ctlons. e

f Pptltloner ¢eprasent@ ‘that he has been’ lﬁw abldlng for at least
five YLWTS last past aﬂd henc , pu”suunt to R._S; 33 l l‘é, seeks '
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remoVal of his dlsgualiflﬂatlon from- working for:a liquor licensee or
holdlng a liquor license in this State. by reason of his conv1ct10n
of ¢ crime 1nvolv1ng moral turpltudb.. AT

Petitioner opurated a fruit and produce store durlng thn summer
months from 1936 until July 1940, when he ‘was inducted into the
armed forces. In September 1943 he was Yonorably discharged because
of a physical dlsablthy ~He 1s not marrled and llves Wlth hlS
mother., T SR DR :

Two members of the Pollc@ D paltm\nt 1n the mun1c1pa11ty where
petitioner resides, whio have known him for more.than twelve years,
each testified that during the last five years petltloner has con-
ducted himself in a law-abilding manner, has had a.good reputation in
the community, and the local police have recéived no complaints
against him. Similar testimony was given by a paperhanger who has
known petitioner 8001ally for anout Lwenty ~five: yoaru.-~ _

I find that pet1t¢oner has conducted blm elf in a ldW abldlng
-manner during the six years immediately past. T-conclude that his
association with the alcoholic bevcrwge 1nduqtry wlll not be con--
trary to the publlo Jnterest S : N

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of Deocmbor, 1940,

ORDERED; that petitioner's statutory dlsquallflcatlon because
of the conviction described herein be and the sawme . 15 hereby llfted
in accordance with the provisions of R: S. 33il-31l.2 o ,

ALFRED B. DRISCOLL
Co;m1831oner.

8. DISCIPL;NARY PROC&EDINGS —'SALP OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEhAGFS T MINUBS
IN VIOLATION OF R. 8, &58:1-77 AND RUL& l OF TATF REuULATIONS o
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS! SUSPFNSION :

In the Matter of Dlsc1pllnary
Procecdlngs against

)

LOUIS & FRANK MALANG )
South Washi ngton Ave,nue . )

 Piscataway Townshlp _ N
P.0. BFD #&, New Brunow1CK, . J., )‘1r=7”

- Holder of Plena ry ﬁptall bonsumptlJn
Llense C-11 fer the fiscal year.
'194¢2-43 and -now holder of Plrngrv e
Retail Consumption License.C-11 for );:7_*
the current (1943-44) year, both
issued by the Township Commlttba of . )_;Apfg
PlSCdtdway Townshlp. B N ‘ ‘

CONCLUSIONS"
AmD OhDEB

Edmunc A. Hayes, Esg;, Atuornoy for Defeﬂduﬂt*LlCeﬂScQS. .
Milton H. Coopcr, Log., Attornby for Department of Alcoholic

‘ = Beveragc Control '
BY THE COMNISSIONER._ ﬁ‘ b ~ S

Defendants plead pot oullty to the follow1ng chargeq~
‘f "l, On or dbout Fubruary 6 19&0, and: on or about

- February 8, 1943, you suld qlbOﬂOllC ‘beverages to Rose —--
.and uuphle == Hanro, 1a v1olatlon of h.»S 63 1- 77 :
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_ "2, On or about the dates aforesaid you sold, served. and
=7 delivered and allowed, permitted and. suffereo tha service’ and
delivery of alcoholic beverages to Rose --- and Sophic - o

persons under the age of twenty-one (dl) years, and allowed
permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic boverages
by -such persons upon your licensed premises, in vmolab;on of
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

"3, On or about the dates aforesala, you sold ‘served and
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the service and
delivery of alcoholic beverages to Rose ---, Sophie --- and a
soldier companion, persons who were actually or apparently.
intoxicated, and allowed, permitted and suffored the consump-

.7 tion-of alcohollo bovoragu by such persors on. the licénsed
- premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

Rose —-- testlfleo that on Monday, February 8, 1945, she visited
defendants' premises in the company of Sophie ---, a soldier and a
‘civilion, - Rose --- was then twenty vears and ten months of age, and
‘Sophie -=~~ was eighteen years and nine months of age.. Rose ---
further  testified that; after the party entered the llcenseo oremlses,
a number of drinks of alcoholic beve rTages were S@TVbu to her and to
Sophie --- by Frank Malang and 2 waitress. She denied, however,
that she was intoxicated when served.

; -Sophie --- testified that on Monday, Fcbruary 8,. 1910, a number
cof . drinks of alcoholic beverages were sold to her and to Rose --- by
Frank iMalang and the waitress. She also denied that she was 1ntox1—
cated when served. I o e

"Both of the minors testified that alccholic beverages had been
sold to the soldier while he was in an intexicated condition. The
testimony of the soldier was not available because he was on - actlve
auty | 1t the time of the hearlng nela neruln. oL e ;

On behalf of oeibnuants, Louls Ialang, one. of the llCQDSubS
testified that both of these minor girls had been on the licensed
premises on the QVLnlng of Saturuay, February b, 11943,- and that he
was not present in the licensed premises on the evening .of Moriday,
February 8, 1943. The waitress testified that the two minor, girls
visited the licensed premises on the evening of Saturday,. February e,
1943, accompanied by two soldiers, one of whom was 1ntox1oateo, and

Ta 01v1lian.7-oho further testified that, at that tine. . the glrls were
served with soft drinks and that no al COﬂOllC be veragos were served
to the intoxicated soldier.  Frenk Malang, the other-licensee, :claims
that he had never seen eithcr of the girls uatil April 2,..1943,  when
they visited the licensed premises accompanied by Departmental 1nves»
tigators and a county detective fuf tno purpose f ;Lentlflcatlun.

Upon the recori herein, ther is no evidence tu sustoln a
finding of guilt as to any of the charges in-so.-far: as,sa;uhoharges
concern events which occurred on February 6, 1943, . From. the evidence,
however, I concluge that alcoholic ooveroges were served to both
minor. girls on the licensed . pr“mlses on Fobrunry 8 1943, FranK
Malang and the waitress. both admit that tngy wére present on the
licensed premises on that date. On April 2, 1943 the glrl ~identi-
fied them as the persons who had made the sales. It is true, as
defendants: polnt out-in a memorandum submitted. hcrelp, that there are
‘certain minor ulscrODan01 s in the testimony glVbﬂ by’ “the two girls,
and 1t may -also be. true -that they.. ﬂre persons, of "guestionable
integrity ‘and morals,". However;  thelr tootlmony that they were served
alcoholic beverages on the llcensec premlqes on February 8, "1943 was
not shaken despite severe cross-examing tion, and their testlmony, in
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that respect at least, appears to be truthful. Hence, I find defend-
ants guilty as to charges (1) and (2) in so far .as sald charges
concern the sale of alcoholic beverages tc these minors. on February 8,
1943, . : SR o

After considering all the evicdence, I am in: grave doubt as to
whether it is sufficlent to sustain the charge of sclling dlcohelic
beverages to persons actually or apparently intoxicated.  The evi-
dence as to that charge 1s weak. The Department i1s further
handicapped by reason of the fact that it was unable to produce the
soldier who is involved in the case. Uncer all the circumstanees I -
shall give the licensees, whose previous record is clear, the benefit
of the - doubt as to this charge and shall dismiss the: third charge - -
preferred herein. ' , - e B

As to penalty: Since no aggrevating circumstances attended the
sale to Rose ---, who was nearly twenty-one years of age, and to =
Sophie ---, who was approximately nineteen years of age, the minimum
penalty of ten days will be imposed. .

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of December, 1943,

OKDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, issued
by the Township Committee of Piscataway Township to Louis and Frank
Malang for premises on South Washington Avenue, Piscataway Township,
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) -days, commencing at
2:00 A.M. January 4, 1944 and terminating at 2:00 A.il. January 14, °
1944, N o ' , e

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL , .. . .. .
Commissioner.

9, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT ~ FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE
: APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERTAL FACTS ~ PERMITTING- NON-LICENSEE
(ALIEN) TU EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND: PRIVILEGES OF: THE LICENSE -
 ILLEGAL SITUATION COERRECTED ~ 70 DAYS! SUSPENSION,- -~ K :

In the Matter of ‘Disciplinary =~ . )
Proceedings against _ '

MILTON RIPPON '
. 182 Market Street ' - 77
“Paterson, N. J., -~

)
)
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-374 for the; fiscal . .~ .- . | CONCLUSTIONS.
year 1942-43, and transferred during.. . .) . -0 . AND ORDER . "
said.year to L S e R S
© JEKEY 'S COCKTAIL LOUNGE, INC., } )
for the same premises, and renewed for )
the present fiscal year by said Jerry's
Cocktail Lounge, Inc.,;-now holding. )
)

Plenary Retail Consumption License -
C~&55 issued by the Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of Paterson. )

Wendell W, Furrey, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Harry Castelbaum, Esc., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
R _ ‘ o Beverage. Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER: I

Defendant pleads non vult to charges alleging, in substance,
that (1) in his 194£-43 application he falseély concealed the interest
of Frederic P. W. Seyfarth (also known as Fred-Mueller), Edith
Seyfarth and Otto Seyfarth in the license and business conducted
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thereunder, in violation of R. 8. 33:1-25; and (2) permltted the
sald Frederic P. W, beyfartn, Edith Seyfarth and’0tto Seyfarth to
exer01se tne rlghts and privileges of his license, in v1olutlon of”

In January 1942 the defendant, Mllton Rippon, a bartender,
agreed with Frederic P. W. Seyfarth, bulldlng contractor. who is a
German national, that they would engaﬁe in the licuor business.
Their agreement was that Seyfarth would prov1de thp necessary .
capital and Rippon would furnish his experience. They were to share‘
equally in the proflts of the enterprise. Seyfarth arranged to- o
purchase the license in question and the tavern operated thereundor, ,
which was located on VanHouten Street, Paterson. Shortly thereafter
Seyfarth learned that he was dis “ualified from being a liquor licen-
see because.of his alienage and the license was, therefore, taken in
the nome of Rippon individually. The partners decided that VanHouten
.Street was an undesirable location and, on February 11, 1942, the
license was transferred to the premises at 182 Market Strcbt
Paterson, : e
Subsequently Otto Soyfdr th (brother of Frederic P. W., Seyfarth)
acquired an interest in the licensed busginess. 0Otto Seyfarth was
dlsquallflea from being a retail llcuor licensee bevause of hls
eMployment by a brewery. ©See R, 881143

, on Junc 13, 1942 defendant exe utcd an appllnatlon for renewal
of the liccnse for the fiscal year 1942-43 in which he denied under
oath that any individual other than himself had any intérest in the
license or. the business conducted thereunder. The local issuing
authorlty granted the appllcatlon and on July 1, 1942 the license was
renewed.

On June 14, 1945 Frederic P. W. Seyfarth sold his interest in
the licensed business to Otto Seyfarth and his wife, Edith. Jerry S
Cocktail Lounge, Inc. was then incorporated. Fifty shares of its
capital stock were issued to defendant, twenty-five to Otto Seyfarth
and the remaining twenty-five to Eqith’ Seyfarth. The tavern's fix-
tures, eguipment and stock of merchandise were conveyed to the
corporation. S

On June 30, 1943 the license was transferred to the corporatlon
and on July 1, 1945 renewed for the present fiscal year bj the Local
issuing authurlty.

It.appears that, since the orgunlzatLOH of the corporatlon,,"'”
Frederic: P. W. uryfgrth hasnot been connected in any capacity with
the licensed business. t also appears that Otho Seyfarth left the
employ of the brewery at the time of the orgﬁq1"“thn of the corpora-
tion and since then has been engaged- solely in conuuuting the
licensed business. : .

While the 1llegal b1tuatlop qx:.st:mg at tne tlme of the Depa”t-
mentls investigation has a armntly been’ corrauted, a. ponaltj must be
imposed, as this correctlou Goes not excuse the viola tlon of the law.
Ordinerily I would suspend the licensce for:sixty days, which is. the .
us ul pegalty for fravinientiy r*nnﬁqling the Interest of LlSQU@llfled
“"_n*hsﬂ ' ! uin 540.h ten. f, :

' 4 BHLi i

BJiJ, Hin B

l . in this case, the interest o* O*To .‘fo*bﬂg wno was dls~-
qua__ ied because of ﬂla brewery enp*oymcnt was also fraudulently
concealed, and an additional tnult] for this violation must be

imposed. In view of all the circumnstances, I bhall SHSOan the
license for seventy de ys.. R
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Accordlngly, 1t 1s,'on this, 29th day - -of December, 1943,

ORDEHED, that Plenlry Retall Conoumptlon License C-355, -
issued by -the Board of Aleoholic -Béverage Control of the City of
Paterson to Jerry'!s Cocktail Lounge, Inc. for premises 182 Market
Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby ‘suspended for seventy
(70) days, commencing at 3 oo A, ‘January 8, 1944 and termingtlng
at 5 OO A.M. March.lé 1944 R ,

‘ ALFRED E.'DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

10. . AMERICAN DISTILLING COMPANY -~ HEREIN OF THE PROCEDURE TO BE
Z2FOLLOWED BY NEW JERSEY STOCKHOLDERS WITH RESPECT TO THE
DISTRIBUTION AND/OR SALE OF WHISKEY RECEIVED BY THEM.
| December 31, 1943

NOTICE

The ‘American Distilling Company nas adv1sed this office that
it has notified all stockholders of the. corporation that they may
purchase, from December 24, 1943 to and including February 29, 1944,
thelr pro rata interest-in 237,500 barrels of the company?!s 1nventory
of rye and bourbon whiskey amountlng to sixteen (168) cases per share;
and that each stockholder of record at the close of business on .
February 29, 1944 will be given an opportunity to purchase, within -
twenty days thereafter, two (2) cases of bonded Whlskey per share.

As 8, result, many 1nqu1r1es have been made to this Department
by stockholders residing in New Jersey who contemplate exercising the
-above mentioned  option to purchase the whiskey in cuestion either
for their personal use or for the purpose of reselling it within this
-State.

At the outset, I wish to point out that no retail liquor
licensee or any person interested directly or indirectly in the
retailing of alcoholic beverages in this State may hold stock in any
distillery within or without this State. Hence, New Jersey retail

- licensees or persons interested directly or indirectly in the retail-
ing of liquor in this State may not purchase or hold stock in above
distillery. To do so would be a violation of the Law (R.S.33:1-43)
and cause for revocation or suspension of license.

There is no objection, however, to the holuer of a Rectifier
and Blender or a Plenary Wholesale License purchasing stock of the
above mentioned distillery and exercising the options to purchase the
whiskey pursuant thereto. Rectifiers and blenders, of course, must,
before selling the whiskey, first subject it to some process such as
blending or bottling in order to make it their product. On the other
hand, plenary wholesale licensees (1) may purchase the whiskey in
%lass for the purpose of resale in the orlglnal containers, or

2) may purchase warehouse receipts covering the bulk whiskey for the
purpose of having it subsequently bottled for resale.

Shareholders in this State who merely wish to obtain the
whiskey for their personal use must file application with this
Departuent and secure a Special Permit at a cost of $5.00 for the
importation of the whiskey to their New Jersey residence and umust pay
State taxes thereon at the rate of $1.00 per gallon. In the event
that the whiskey is delivered in separate shipments over a period of
time, a separate Special Permit must bc obtalnea for each shipment.
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Each case .will bear a serial number stanmped -thereon. All recipients
of permits to import the whiskey for their personal use will be

required to report .the serial case dumbers to this Department within
forty-eight (48) hours after dellvery of the whiskey to their homes.

With respect to obtalnlng of the wh1QRey by a shareholder in
this State for the purpose of resale, the Commissioner will entertain
an application for a Special Permit to consummate such sale of the
whiskey to any New Jersey licensee who is permitted to handle the
product, viz., licensed rectifiers, wholesalers or retailers. Appli-
cation for such permit may be made by the sharcholder who is selling
the whiskey or by the licensee who desires to purchase it. The fee
for the permit in either instance will be at the rate of 50¢ per case
with a $5.00 minimum. In addlLlOﬂ, before ‘a permit will be issued,
State taxes at the: ratg of $1. OO pmr gdllon must be paid on th@ dlco~
holic beverages to be: sold.

In connection w1th the 1lssuance of the above permits to consum-
mate sales of whiskey by shareholders to licensees, celling prices
fixed by the O0ffice of Price Administration must be complied with.

It should be further noted that licensecs.who purchase whlskey pur-
stant toithe aforeqald permits may not sture whiskey so. purchaued
except on»bhelr llcense *prpalscs or in. llcenseu public: warehouse.

B Applicatlon forﬁs and” Lhe procedure for obtalﬁlng botn tne .
‘Spécial Permit to 1moort the llquur for pursonol usé and. tne Spe01ul
Permit- to'resell the whiskey to a New Jﬂrs 2. llcenaee .are. avaxlable

at tnls OfllC@ upon request.:_' : UL

Warnlng is hereby given that thls Department w1ll be furnished
With' the Hames and addresses of ull shu%enolders in'New Jersey .who.
‘may -exercise’ :options: to purchase’ wllg'e; pur Uuﬁt to the "above plan.
Anyonevwho: fails: to ‘comply with the" requirer 1bntb 6Ff this’ Dopﬂrtﬂﬂnt .as
u%ereln sét forth-will be prosecuted to the full extent of the law, ..

\,‘,/‘,.'.'f-,_) ‘
: L / j SL’)“W/.,("{[
e '.-ﬂ C hﬂlSSlOHOT. PR




